

Administration Building 7776 Lake Street River Forest, IL 60305 708-771-8282

October 24, 2023

Genesis Wright

Communicated via email to: genesiswright1973@mail.com

Dear Ms. Wright:

This letter is in response to your electronic *Freedom of Information Act* (FOIA) request received in my office on October 20, 2023.

Request: 1) "RECORDS REQUESTED Under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), I would like to answers to the following questions:

1. How many schools does District 90 have? Please list the school's name, the year it was built, its enrollment size, and the grade levels of each school.

Response: 3 schools – (1952) Lincoln Elementary School K-4,360 students, (1929) Willard Elementary School Pre-K-4, 347 students, (1923) Roosevelt Middle School 5-8, 633 students.

2. What is the ratio of student to teacher at each school?

Response: Please see https://www.district90.org/about/state-report-cards

3. How many students are enrolled in the special education program at each school?

Response: Please see https://www.district90.org/about/state-report-cards

4. How many students are enrolled in the accelerated program at each school?

Response: Please see https://www.district90.org/about/state-report-cards

5. Does each school have an auditorium? If so, which school(s) and what is the capacity of the auditorium at each school(s)?

Response: Yes. Lincoln Elementary School – 356; Willard Elementary School – 388; Roosevelt Middle School - 378

6. Does each school have a gymnasium? If so, which school(s) and what is the capacity of the gymnasium at each school(s)?

Response: Yes. Lincoln Elementary School -409; Willard Elementary School -548; Roosevelt Middle School South Gym -552; Roosevelt Middle School North Gym -1,001.

7. Does each school offer specials (ex: art, foreign language, gym, and music)? When offering these specials, is there an assign classroom or is the teacher traveling from classroom to classroom?

Response: Yes. Specials have assigned classrooms. Specials vary by school level. Please refer to our website at www.district90.org.

8. Has there been any major renovations to any of the schools? If so, what and when was it done (ex: space added, classroom upgrades, lunchroom updates, technology upgrades, etc.)?

Response: Yes. However, there is no summative document that details comprehensively all the renovations to the facilities over the years.

As Superintendent of the District, I am responsible for granting and denying the requests for records under the Freedom of Information Act. Please be aware that this response to your request is pursuant to my understanding of your FOIA request.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Edward J. Condon, Ph.D.

E4 1. Ca

Superintendent

From: Stacey Williams williamsstacey@district90.org

Subject: Fwd: FOIA Request - Information regarding schools in D90

Date: October 20, 2023 at 6:53 PM
To: Ed Condon condone@district90.org



Begin forwarded message:

From: Genesis Wright < genesiswright 1973@mail.com>

Date: October 20, 2023 at 5:54:52 PM CDT

To: williamsstacey@district90.org

Subject: FOIA Request - Information regarding schools in D90

Hello Freedom of Information Officer - Stacey Williams,

Under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), I would like to answers to the following questions:

- 1. How many schools does District 90 have? Please list the school's name, the year it was built, its enrollment size, and the grade levels of each school.
- 2. What is the ratio of student to teacher at each school?
- 3. How many students are enrolled in the special education program at each school?
- 4. How many students are enrolled in the accelerated program at each school?
- 5. Does each school have an auditorium? If so, which school(s) and what is the capacity of the auditorium at each school(s)?
- 6. Does each school have a gynmasium? If so, which school(s) and what is the capacity of the gynmasium at each school(s)?
- 7. Does each school offer specials (ex: art, foreign language, gym, and music)? When offering these specials, is there an assign classroom or is the teacher traveling from classroom to classroom?
- 8. Has there been any major renovations to any of the schools? If so, what and when was it done (ex: space added, classroom upgrades, lunchroom updates, technology upgrades, etc.)?

Thank you, Genesis Wright